

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES



In the Matter of)
)
LabMD, Inc.)
)
a corporation,)
Respondent.)
)
)
_____)

PUBLIC

ORIGINAL

Docket No. 9357

RESPONDENT LABMD, INC.'S
CORRECTED¹ POST-TRIAL BRIEF

Daniel Z. Epstein
Prashant K. Khetan
Patrick Massari
Cause of Action, Inc.
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006

Reed D. Rubinstein
William A. Sherman, II
Sunni R. Harris
Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20004

Dated: August 11, 2015

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	4
I. Background	4
A. LabMD.....	4
B. LabMD Is Targeted By FTC/Tiversa	6
1. FTC and Tiversa	7
2. FTC Focuses on LabMD.....	16
3. The Lab MD Inquisition	19
C. The Congressional Investigation	23
II. LabMD’s Data Security Policies, Practices and Procedures	23
A. Background.....	23
B. Fisk.....	36
III. The Day Sheets	37
IV. Predicates to Relief	38
BURDEN OF PROOF/STANDARD OF REVIEW	39
I. Causation	42
II Injury	44
III. Burden of Proof	45
ARGUMENT	47
I. Constitutional And Statutory Infirmities	47
A. Appointments Clause	47
B. Statutory Preemption.....	48

C. Due Process	50
1. Fair Notice	50
2. Tiversa/FTC Collaboration	51
3. Kaloustian	56
4. Fair Process	57
D. APA Violations	60
II. Complaint Counsel Has Not Proven Its Case.....	65
A. Complaint Counsel Does Not Satisfy Section 5(n).....	65
B. FTC Expert Opinions	73
1. Dr. Raquel Hill’s expert opinion should be accorded no weight.....	74
2. Jim Van Dyke’s expert opinion should be accorded little or no weight.....	79
3. Richard Kam’s expert opinion should be accorded little or no weight.....	82
C. Proof failures	86
1. Knowledge of standards.....	86
2. Boback/Tiversa	87
3. Substantial injury	88
4. Reliance.....	90
5. Unreasonable data security	90
D. Complaint Counsel’s Requested Relief Fails.....	97
CONCLUSION	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>ABA v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 430 F.3d 457, 469-72 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	93
<i>Aera Energy LLC v. Salazar</i> , 642 F.3d 212, 220-22 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	60, 64
<i>AG of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769, 780 (10th Cir. 2009)	74
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70, 53, 89 n.13 (2008)	51, 61
<i>Am. Bus. Ass'n. v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525, 529 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	51, 61
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , No. 06-CV-5936-KMW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47416, *13 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2011)	81, 92
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 546 F.2d 646, 651 (5th Cir. 1977)	46, 52, 57, 63
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)	52, 67
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	52, 63
<i>Blunt v. Lower Marion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247, 278 (3rd Cir. 2014)	72
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. FTC</i> , 746 F.2d 108, 110-11 (2d Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204, 221 (1988)	64, 75, 94, 105
<i>Bristol Steel & Iron Works, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 601 F.2d 717, 723 (4 th Cir. 1979)	95
<i>Brooks v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 234 F.3d 89 (2nd Cir. 2000)	81
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 132 (1976)	47, 58
<i>Camden v. State of Maryland</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Md. 1996)	68
<i>Cinderella Career and Finishing Schools, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 425 F.2d 583, 591 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	59
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310, 316 (1984)	46
<i>Communist Party of the United States v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 351 U.S. 115, 125 (1956)	52, 56, 67

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	74
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada</i> , 691 F.3d 1152, 1168-69 (9th Cir. 2012)	68, 73, 93
<i>Diebold, Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 585 F.2d 1327 (6th Cir. 1978)	70, 95, 96, 97
<i>Donovan v. Sarasota Concrete Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1061 (11th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 778 F.3d 463, 466, 469 (4 th Cir. 2015)	83, 84
<i>Ensign-Bickford Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 717 F.2d 1419, 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	passim
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Heinze</i> , 32 F.3d 1399, 1403 (9th Cir. 1994)	59
<i>Fabi Construction Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077, 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Fla. Mach. & Foundry Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 693 F.2d 119, 120 (11 th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>Federal Trade Com. v. Page</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1052, 1056 (N.D. Ga. 1974)	46
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307, 2317 (2012)	50, 64
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133 (2000)	48
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 477 (1994)	40
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 673 F.2d 1008, 1010-11 (9th Cir. 1981)	64, 94
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477, 484, 502 (2010)	47
<i>Freeport-McMoran Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 45, 47-48 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Freytag v. Comm 'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 881 (1991)	47, 58
<i>FTC v. Eastman Kodak</i> , 274 U.S. 619, 623 (1927)	39
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Cas. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 560, 562-63 (1958)	48
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corporation</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602, 609 (D. N.J. 2014)	44, 66, 67, 72
<i>Gates & Fox v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154,156-57 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	93

<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564, 579 (1973).....	52, 59
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 153 (1972)	55
<i>Heater v. FTC</i> , 503 F.2d 321, 322-327 (9th Cir. 1974)	98
<i>Hill v. S.E.C.</i> , Case 1:15-cv-01801-LMM, ECF 28, at 41-42 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015)	48
<i>Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 FTC LEXIS 2 (1984)	passim
<i>In the Matter of Automotive Breakthrough Sciences, Inc.</i> , No. 9275, 1998 FTC LEXIS 112, at *37 n.45 (Sept. 9, 1998)	45
<i>In the Matter of POM Wonderful LLC</i> , 2012 FTC LEXIS 18, at *97-98 (FTC Jan. 11, 2012)	100
<i>In re Big Ridge, Inc.</i> , 36 FMSHRC 1677, 1738-39, 2014 FMSHRC LEXIS 465 (FMSHRC June 19, 2014)	46
<i>In re Bogese</i> , 303 F.3d 1362, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	98
<i>In re Daniel Chapter One</i> , 2009 FTC LEXIS 157, at *280-281 (FTC Aug. 5, 2009)	100
<i>In re McWane, Inc.</i> , 2012 FTC LEXIS 142, at *8 (Aug. 16, 2012)	74
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1953)	59
<i>In re N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , FTC Dkt. No. 9343, 2011 FTC LEXIS 137 at *11-12.....	45
<i>In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 27-33 (D.D.C. 2014)	67, 73
<i>In the Matter of Dean Foods Co.</i> , 70 FTC 1146, 1966 FTC LEXIS 32 (1966)	59
<i>ITT Continental Baking Co. v. FTC</i> , 532 F.2d 207, 221-22 (2d Cir. 1976)	100
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329, 1335 (11th Cir. 2010)	74
<i>Knoll Associates v. FTC</i> , 397 F.2d 530, 537 (7th Cir. 1968)	passim
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 157 (1999)	83
<i>Leverette v. Louisville Ladder Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 339, 341 (5th Cir. 1999)	80
<i>Litton Industries, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 364, 371 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	99

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992)	67, 72
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980)	59
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1, 8-9 (1956)	55
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 269 (1959)	55
<i>Morris v. Ylst</i> , 447 F.3d 735, 744 (9 th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Oliva-Ramos v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 694 F.3d 259, 272 (3rd Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354, 1365 (11th Cir. 1988)	89, 90
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. FTC</i> , 354 F.2d 952, 964 (1966)	60, 64
<i>PMD Produce Brokerage v. USDA</i> , 234 F.3d 48, 51-52 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	98
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065, 2070-71 (2012)	48
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1, 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	72
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38, 44-46 (3rd Cir. 2011)	70, 72, 73
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230, 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	101
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 172-74 (1952)	52
<i>R.P. Carbone Constr. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 166 F.3d 815, 819-20 (6th Cir. 1998)	97
<i>S&H Riggers and Erectors Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 659 F.2d 1273, 1283 (5 th Cir. 1981)	passim
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1, 3 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	50, 93
<i>SEC v. Goble</i> , 682 F.3d 934, 949 (11 th Cir. 2012)	102
<i>Southwest Sunsites v. FTC</i> , 785 F.2d 1431, 1436 (9 th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91, 98 (1981)	93
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488, 501-04 (1974)	59
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178, 190-91, 190 n.22 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	60

<i>United States v. American Bldg. Maintenance Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271, 277 (1975)	40, 71
<i>United States v. Basurto</i> , 497 F.2d 781, 785 (9th Cir. 1974).....	55
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 500 F.3d 48, 56 (1st Cir. 2007)	46
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350, 1354-55 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	98
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629, 633 (1953)	42, 66
<i>United Steelworkers of Amer. v. Marshall</i> , 647 F.2d 1189, 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	60, 64
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749, 754 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	51, 62
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584, 595-96 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	51, 61
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35, 47 (1975)	52
<i>XP Vehicles, Inc. v. DOE</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90998, *94-100 (DDC 2015)	65
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074, 1081-83(2015)	40, 41, 65, 71

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	passim
5 U.S.C. § 557(d)(1)(A)	60, 64
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	47
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	47
15 U.S.C. § 18	40
15 U.S.C. § 41	47
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 45(n)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 57a	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	53, 54

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)	69
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2(d)(1)	49
American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (2009)	49
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”)	2
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-9-90 et seq.	passim
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const. Art. II., § 2, cl. 2	47
U.S. Const. Art. V.....	passim
<i>Regulations:</i>	
16 C.F.R. § 0.14	47
16 C.F.R. § 2.4	56
16 C.F.R. § 3.43(a).....	39, 71
16 C.F.R. § 14.9.....	63, 94
16 C.F.R. § 453.1	63, 94
16 C.F.R. Part 14.....	62
16 C.F.R. Part 251.....	62
16 C.F.R. Part 455.....	63
65 Fed. Reg. 82,462	passim
68 Fed. Reg. 8,334	passim
45 CFR Part 160.....	80
45 CFR Part 162.....	80
45 CFR Part 164.....	80

74 Fed. Reg. 20,205	58
74 Fed. Reg. 42,962	49
78 Fed. Reg. 5,566	94
 Other:	
Statement of Rep. Moorehead, 140 Cong. Rec. 98 (Monday, July 25, 1994)	41
Commissioner Joshua Wright, <i>Recalibrating Section 5: A Response to the CPI Symposium</i> , CPI Antitrust Chronicle, November 2013	58
D.C. R. of Prof. Conduct 4.2	57
Ernest Gellhorn, <i>Trading Stamps, S&H, and the FTC's Unfairness Doctrine</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 903, 906, 942 (1983)	46
FTC Unfairness Policy Statement (1984)	passim
<i>Inadvertent File Sharing Over Peer-to-Peer Networks: Hearing Before the the H. Comm. on Oversight Gov't Reform</i> , 110th Cong., (July 24, 2007).....	passim
J. Howard Beales, Former Comm'r, FTC, Address at The Marketing and Public Policy Conference: The FTC's Use of Unfairness Authority: Its Rise, Fall, and Resurrection	passim
James E. Moliterno, <i>The Federal Government Lawyer's Duty to Breach Confidentiality</i> , 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 633, 639 (2006)	56
Jan Rybnicek and Joshua Wright, <i>Defining Section 5 of the FTC Act: The Failure of the Common Law Method and the Case for Formal Agency Guidelines</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1287, 1305 (2014)	1, 50, 61
Joshua Wright, Commissioner, Fed. Trade Comm'n, Address at the Symposium on Section 5 of the Fed. Trade Comm'n Act: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority (Feb. 26, 2015)	3, 58
Nichole Durkin, <i>Rates of Dismissal in FTC Competition Cases from 1950–2011 and Integration of Decision Functions</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1684 (2013)	58
Richard M. Re, <i>The Due Process Exclusionary Rule</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 1885 (2014)	52

S. Rep. 103-13041, 46
S. Rep. No. 75-2241
